NOTICE OF APPLICATION AND PUBLIC HEARING Regarding the Application for Wyoming State Trust Company Charter for Exeter Trust Company

Please take notice that on October 2, 2018 an Application For Charter To Operate A State Trust Company (the "Application") was submitted to the State of Wyoming, Department of Audit, Division of Banking (the "Banking Commissioner") for Exeter Trust Company (the "Applicant"). The Application for Exeter Trust Company was accepted for filing on November 1, 2018, by the Banking Commissioner pursuant to Wyo. Stat. §§ 13-5-103(a) and 13-2-207.

The Wyoming State Banking Board has set a hearing date, time and place regarding the Application of Applicant on Wednesday, January 30, 2019 at 8:30 AM in the Hathaway Building, 2300 Capitol Avenue, Cheyenne, WY 82002 (the "Hearing"). The Hearing is to be conducted in accordance with the provisions of Wyo. Stat. §§ 13-1-102 et. seq., 13-2-207 and 13-2-209, and Chapter 3 of the Rules and Regulations of the Wyoming State Banking Board.

The street address of the principal place of business of Applicant is 205 Storey Avenue, Suite 200, Cheyenne, WY 82009.

The Incorporator of Applicant is William L. Exeter. The proposed initial Directors of Applicant are William Lee Exeter, Maureen Helen Brown, David Mark Peterson, Charles Alford Jensen, and Douglas E. Stevens. The proposed Chief Trust Officer of Applicant is Anton "Tony" Royce Hammock who will be located in Applicant's principal place of business in the City of Cheyenne, County of Laramie, State of Wyoming.

Applicant intends to operate as a State Chartered Public Trust Company and carry on a general trust business out of its principal place of business in the City of Cheyenne, County of Laramie, State of Wyoming. Applicant's focus will be to serve as Trustee of Qualified Trust Accounts for real property taxdeferred exchange transactions pursuant to Section 1031 of the Internal Revenue Code and Section 1.1031 of the Treasury Regulations and to serve as Custodian of Self-Directed Individual Retirement Accounts with an emphasis on alternative non-traded real estate investments. These services will be offered nationwide to the general public.

The date by which persons must file a motion with the Banking Commissioner to be added as a party to the Hearing is Tuesday, January 15, 2019 before 5:00 p.m. pursuant to Chapter 3, Section 8, of the Rules and Regulations of the Wyoming Division of Banking. Any person wishing to submit written comments with respect to the Application to the Banking Commissioner must do so no later than January 20, 2019 before 5:00 p.m. as provided for by Chapter 5, Sections 2(a)(vi) and 10 of the Rules and Regulations of the Banking Commissioner.